CITY OF ABSECON

ORDINANCE 07-2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ABSECON, ABOLISHING CHAPTER 172 - CURFEW

WHEREAS, Chapter 172 of the Code of the City of Absecon establishes a curfew for certain juveniles; and

WHEREAS, due to evolving case law in the State of New Jersey the juvenile curfew Ordinance is no longer practical or enforceable; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Absecon is desirous of repealing the same.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon that upon adoption and publication pursuant to law of this Ordinance, Chapter 172 of the Code of the City of Absecon shall be repealed and said Chapter 172 shall be reserved for future use.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

- 1. If any Section, Part, Term or Provision of this Ordinance is found to be illegal by a Court or other body with jurisdiction, the same shall be served from the remainder of this Ordinance and all other provisions of the Ordinance shall remain in full effect.
- 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication as required by Law.
- 3. Any Ordinance or portions thereof of the City of Absecon are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent with any of the provisions contained herein.

DATED: J	une 18, 2015
SIGNED:	John Armstrong, Mayor
ATTEST:	Carie A. Crone, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Municipal Council held on June 4th, 2015 Laid over and advertised for public hearing and final adoption on June 18th, 2015. Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon at a regular meeting held on June 18th, 2015.